
2024-2025 Davis and Elkins College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-18   Conf: 7-13   Home: 6-7   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Rolle IV, Sam 11-4 277 25.2 56-114 .491 9-31 .290 48-60 .800 5 33 38 3.5 16 0 43 23 1 17 169 15.4
23 Silva, Nicolas 29-26 742 25.6 158-301 .525 13-53 .245 60-111 .541 85 116 201 6.9 76 1 34 50 11 17 389 13.4
03 Ponds, Charleston 24-23 663 27.6 99-201 .493 38-86 .442 42-50 .840 10 99 109 4.5 42 0 46 55 3 21 278 11.6
20 Oladeru, Emmanuel 28-12 495 17.7 101-184 .549 0-0 .000 28-58 .483 56 71 127 4.5 54 0 7 40 18 7 230 8.2
11 Jenkins, Dontrell 25-23 634 25.4 69-188 .367 34-93 .366 25-31 .806 8 73 81 3.2 65 0 63 65 3 23 197 7.9
25 Strozier, Ja'Kobe 26-22 596 22.9 65-164 .396 8-37 .216 42-61 .689 14 79 93 3.6 53 1 22 41 12 16 180 6.9
14 Gilliam, Ben 28-13 437 15.6 74-133 .556 4-11 .364 25-41 .610 43 95 138 4.9 57 1 29 44 10 15 177 6.3
12 Okoroji, Nnadozie 29-13 576 19.9 65-170 .382 37-112 .330 10-15 .667 29 59 88 3.0 25 0 14 18 3 15 177 6.1
22 Buckley, Isaiah 19-7 371 19.5 35-104 .337 3-21 .143 30-48 .625 9 27 36 1.9 22 0 29 29 0 9 103 5.4
10 Townsend, Zatai 4-0 58 14.5 5-17 .294 0-3 .000 9-10 .900 2 3 5 1.3 6 0 5 4 0 4 19 4.8
13 Sariaslan, Kerem 27-0 387 14.3 42-115 .365 28-82 .341 10-13 .769 5 32 37 1.4 20 0 25 17 0 5 122 4.5
02 Hampton, Malachi 28-1 474 16.9 37-97 .381 11-38 .289 28-43 .651 38 82 120 4.3 51 1 9 22 9 20 113 4.0
15 Haas, Ron 14-5 187 13.4 15-32 .469 4-10 .400 10-13 .769 3 8 11 0.8 22 1 23 18 1 11 44 3.1
01 Costa, Joao 6-0 35 5.8 5-12 .417 3-9 .333 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.5 7 0 0 5 0 4 13 2.2
00 Chabaane, Mohamed 2-0 6 3.0 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1.0
21 Ergen, Volkan 9-1 22 2.4 2-13 .154 1-7 .143 2-2 1.000 3 7 10 1.1 1 0 1 1 2 1 7 0.8
30 Novak , Ladislav 14-0 65 4.6 2-15 .133 0-5 .000 4-7 .571 5 7 12 0.9 10 0 4 8 1 0 8 0.6
Total 30 6025 200.8 831-1863 .446 193-599 .322 373-563 .663 336 819 1155 38.5 527 5 355 459 74 185 2228 74.27
Opponents 30 6025 200.8 855-1930 .443 258-749 .344 435-632 .688 297 729 1026 34.2 491 10 342 322 95 244 2403 80.10

Team Statistics D&E OPP
SCORING 2228 2403
    Points Per Game 74.3 80.1
    Scoring Margin -5.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 831-1863 855-1930
    Field Goal Pct .446 .443
3 POINT FG-ATT 193-599 258-749
    3PT FG Pct .322 .344
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 373-563 435-632
    FT Pct .663 .688
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 14.5
REBOUNDS 1155 1026
    Rebounds Per Game 38.5 34.2
    Rebounds Margin 4.3 –
ASSISTS 355 342
    Assists Per Game 11.8 11.4
TURNOVERS 459 322
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 10.7
    Turnovers Margin -4.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 185 244
    Steals Per Game 6.2 8.1
BLOCKS 74 95
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 3.2
ATTENDANCE 1,340 3,922
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-103 13-302
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-600

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Davis & Elkins 1050 1169 9 2228
Opponents 1125 1264 14 2403

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Johnson C. Smith W 69-61 591
11/09/24 vs Livingstone L 60-63 108
11/13/24 at Gannon L 77-110 728
11/16/24 SETON HILL L 61-68 200
11/20/24 ELIZABETH CITY ST. W 76-73 100

* 11/23/24 at Frostburg St. W 85-78 316
* 11/26/24 at Fairmont St. L 73-90 437

11/30/24 at Bluefield St. W 87-78 121
* 12/04/24 WHEELING W 98-83 200
* 12/07/24 at West Liberty L 93-107 783

12/11/24 at Salem (WV) L 69-82 186
* 12/14/24 POINT PARK L 62-64 105
* 01/08/25 at Glenville St. L 65-72 250
* 01/12/25 CONCORD L (OT) 73-78 135
* 01/15/25 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 80-79 0
* 01/18/25 at Charleston (WV) L 60-91 192
* 01/22/25 FAIRMONT ST. L 70-94 150
* 01/25/25 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 89-81 150
* 01/29/25 at Point Park W 64-63 290

02/01/25 SALEM (WV) W 91-76 0
* 02/05/25 WEST LIBERTY L 66-78 0
* 02/08/25 at Wheeling L 73-80 250
* 02/12/25 GLENVILLE ST. L 69-76 100
* 02/15/25 at Concord L 66-81 0
* 02/19/25 at West Virginia St. L 69-98 169
* 02/22/25 CHARLESTON (WV) L 62-75 0
* 02/26/25 FROSTBURG ST. W 89-85 200
* 03/01/25 at West Va. Wesleyan W 92-76 200

03/05/25 vs Wheeling W 63-61 0
03/07/25 vs West Liberty L 77-102 1,700

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Davis and Elkins College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-13   Home: 4-6   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Rolle IV, Sam 4-1 107 26.8 24-38 .632 0-6 .000 22-27 .815 2 17 19 4.8 6 0 21 12 1 9 70 17.5
23 Silva, Nicolas 20-19 526 26.3 111-210 .529 11-39 .282 41-80 .513 56 77 133 6.7 53 1 25 36 6 14 274 13.7
03 Ponds, Charleston 15-14 406 27.1 62-119 .521 23-50 .460 32-39 .821 6 57 63 4.2 18 0 33 32 1 13 179 11.9
20 Oladeru, Emmanuel 18-8 322 17.9 72-115 .626 0-0 .000 22-39 .564 36 38 74 4.1 34 0 5 26 6 4 166 9.2
11 Jenkins, Dontrell 15-14 375 25.0 44-125 .352 21-65 .323 12-15 .800 2 43 45 3.0 37 0 40 33 2 12 121 8.1
25 Strozier, Ja'Kobe 16-15 386 24.1 45-104 .433 6-19 .316 28-42 .667 8 48 56 3.5 36 1 16 31 8 10 124 7.8
14 Gilliam, Ben 19-9 324 17.1 61-106 .575 4-10 .400 17-27 .630 33 69 102 5.4 45 1 26 28 8 11 143 7.5
10 Townsend, Zatai 2-0 29 14.5 4-9 .444 0-1 .000 7-8 .875 0 2 2 1.0 5 0 1 3 0 3 15 7.5
12 Okoroji, Nnadozie 20-10 410 20.5 37-110 .336 19-69 .275 10-15 .667 19 37 56 2.8 16 0 9 14 2 10 103 5.2
13 Sariaslan, Kerem 19-0 298 15.7 35-92 .380 23-62 .371 3-5 .600 5 24 29 1.5 16 0 22 10 0 4 96 5.1
02 Hampton, Malachi 18-1 307 17.1 28-64 .438 9-29 .310 21-30 .700 20 51 71 3.9 37 1 6 14 6 15 86 4.8
22 Buckley, Isaiah 15-4 261 17.4 19-60 .317 1-11 .091 18-27 .667 4 19 23 1.5 20 0 27 20 0 7 57 3.8
15 Haas, Ron 11-5 169 15.4 12-28 .429 4-10 .400 10-13 .769 2 6 8 0.7 17 1 19 16 1 10 38 3.5
01 Costa, Joao 5-0 31 6.2 5-11 .455 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 6 0 0 5 0 4 13 2.6
21 Ergen, Volkan 7-0 19 2.7 2-13 .154 1-7 .143 2-2 1.000 3 6 9 1.3 1 0 1 0 2 0 7 1.0
30 Novak , Ladislav 10-0 52 5.2 1-12 .083 0-4 .000 4-6 .667 3 3 6 0.6 9 0 3 6 1 0 6 0.6
00 Chabaane, Mohamed 1-0 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 562-1217 .462 125-391 .320 249-375 .664 210 514 724 36.2 356 5 254 298 44 126 1498 74.90
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 565-1258 .449 178-513 .347 321-447 .718 194 464 658 32.9 332 6 234 209 51 162 1629 81.45

Team Statistics D&E OPP
SCORING 1498 1629
    Points Per Game 74.9 81.5
    Scoring Margin -6.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 562-1217 565-1258
    Field Goal Pct .462 .449
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-391 178-513
    3PT FG Pct .320 .347
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 8.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 249-375 321-447
    FT Pct .664 .718
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 16.1
REBOUNDS 724 658
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 32.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.3 –
ASSISTS 254 234
    Assists Per Game 12.7 11.7
TURNOVERS 298 209
    Turnovers Per Game 14.9 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -4.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 126 162
    Steals Per Game 6.3 8.1
BLOCKS 44 51
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.6
ATTENDANCE 1,040 2,887
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-104 10-289
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Davis & Elkins 693 796 9 1498
Opponents 745 870 14 1629

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 at  Frostburg St. W 85-78 316
11/26/24 at  Fairmont St. L 73-90 437
12/04/24 WHEELING W 98-83 200
12/07/24 at  West Liberty L 93-107 783
12/14/24 POINT PARK L 62-64 105
01/08/25 at  Glenville St. L 65-72 250
01/12/25 CONCORD L (OT) 73-78 135
01/15/25 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 80-79 0
01/18/25 at  Charleston (WV) L 60-91 192
01/22/25 FAIRMONT ST. L 70-94 150
01/25/25 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 89-81 150
01/29/25 at  Point Park W 64-63 290
02/05/25 WEST LIBERTY L 66-78 0
02/08/25 at  Wheeling L 73-80 250
02/12/25 GLENVILLE ST. L 69-76 100
02/15/25 at  Concord L 66-81 0
02/19/25 at  West Virginia St. L 69-98 169
02/22/25 CHARLESTON (WV) L 62-75 0
02/26/25 FROSTBURG ST. W 89-85 200
03/01/25 at  West Va. Wesleyan W 92-76 200


